

SMITA  
RAJNIKANT  
JOSHI

Digitally signed by  
SMITA  
RAJNIKANT JOSHI  
Date: 2026.02.16  
10:39:56 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 1655 OF 2025**

Akbar Mohammed Khan

.. Petitioner

**Versus**

The State of Maharashtra thr.  
Government Pleader & Anr.

.. Respondents

**None** for the Petitioner.

**Mr. Milind More**, Addl. GP for Respondent No.1.

**CORAM: B. P. COLABAWALLA &  
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ.**

**DATE: FEBRUARY 12, 2026**

**P. C.**

1. When the above Writ Petition is called out, none appears on behalf of the Petitioner.

2. In these circumstances, place the above Writ Petition on board 'for dismissal' on 26<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.

3. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/ Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]

[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]